

NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY  
1981 SESSION

CHAPTER 130  
SENATE BILL 82

AN ACT TO DELETE REFERENCES TO MUNICIPAL HEALTH DEPARTMENTS.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

**Section 1.** G.S. 130-3 as it appears in the 1974 Replacement Volume 3B of the General Statutes is amended by:

- (1) substituting the word "and" for the comma in line 1 of subsection (e);
- (2) deleting the words "city board of health, and city-county board of health" in line 2 of subsection (e);
- (3) substituting the word "and" for the comma in line 1 of subsection (f);
- (4) deleting the words "city health department, and city-county health department" in lines 2 and 3 of subsection (f); and
- (5) deleting the words "city health officer, city-county health officer" from subsection (g).

**Sec. 2.** G.S. 130-17 as it now appears in the 1974 Replacement Volume 3B of the General Statutes is amended by:

- (1) deleting the word "city," in line 3 of subsection (a);
- (2) deleting the word "city," in line 6 of subsection (a); and
- (3) deleting the words "(other than a city board of health)" in line 3 of subsection (c).

**Sec. 3.** Article 3A of Chapter 130 of the General Statutes is repealed.

**Sec. 4.** This act shall become effective July 1, 1981.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 25th day of March, 1981.